GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2429
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022

KV AND JNV IN TELANGANA

2429. SHRI B.B.PATIL:
SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:
DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:
SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:
SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas
(INVs) in Telangana along with the total strength of staff and students in the KVs in
Telangana;

(b) whether it is true that there are only 9 JNVs out of 33 districts in Telangana inspite of
the fact that as per JNV scheme, every district should have one JNV;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to set up JNVs in the left out districts in the State;

(d) the details of e-classrooms set up in JNVs of Telangana and number of classrooms
that has interactive display boards;

(e) whether all science stream classes have smart or interactive display boards and if so,
the details thereof; and

)] whether there are any infrastructure shortcomings in KVs and JNVs in Telangana and
if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

€)) At present, 35 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and 09 Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas
(INVs) are functioning in the State of Telangana.

As on 30.06.2022, there are 1467 sanctioned staff (teaching & non-teaching) and
36731 students have been enrolled in 35 KVs in the State of Telangana.

(b) & (c) The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one Jawahar Navodaya
Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. All the districts (as on 31st May, 2014) of the
States/UTs, which have accepted the scheme, have been covered under this scheme.
Opening of new JNVs is a continuous process which depends on the willingness of the
concerned State Government / UT administration to make available requisite suitable land
free of cost for construction of the permanent building and making available required
temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is
constructed. However, actual sanction and opening of new JNV depends on the availability
of funds and approval by the Competent Authority.

(d) & (e) The details of e-classrooms alongwith interactive display boards set up in the
existing 09 JNVs having science stream in the State of Telangana are annexed.

)] Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that out of 35 KVs in the State of
Telangana, 26 KVs are running in the permanent building with adequate infrastructure and
remaining 09 KVs are running in the temporary accommodation provided by the Sponsoring
Authority as per the norms of KVS.

NVS has informed that there are no infrastructure shortcomings in the existing JNVs

in the State of Telangana.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2429 RAISED BY SHRI B.B.PATIL, SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA, DR.
G. RANJITH REDDY, SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU AND SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR, HON’'BLE
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 01/08/2022 REGARDING KV AND JNV IN
TELANGANA.

Details of E-Classrooms Established along with Interactive Display Boards in Jawahar Navodaya
Vidyalayas having Science Stream

S Number of Science Number of E-
X JNV [District] Classrooms (Including
No. Streams .
Interactive Boards)
1 |Kumuram Bheem Asifabad (Earlier Adilabad) 1 2
2 |Karimnagar 1 2
3 |[Khammam 1 2
4 |Nagar Kurnool (Earlier Mahabubnagar) 1 2
5 |Siddipet (Earlier Medak) 1 2
6 |Nalgonda 1 2
7 |Kamareddy (Earlier Nizamabad) 1 2
8 |Ranga Reddy 2 2
9 |Warangal 2 2
Total 11 18
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